Mr. Mohammad Mohsin Leghari

A Visionary Leader in Governance, Climate Advocacy, and Development



Mr. Mohammad Mohsin Leghari is a distinguished Pakistani politician, economist, and development advocate with over two decades of parliamentary experience. Having served three terms in the Punjab Provincial Assembly and held positions in the National Assembly and Senate, Mr. Leghari's career reflects a steadfast commitment to public service, economic empowerment, environmental sustainability, and policy innovation.

He has held key leadership roles, including Minister of Finance and Minister of Irrigation in Punjab, where he introduced groundbreaking policies and legislation that have significantly shaped the province's socio-economic and environmental landscape.

As Minister of Irrigation, Mr. Leghari championed

water resource management and climate change mitigation through innovative policy and legislation. He developed and advocated the Punjab Water Policy, a comprehensive framework for the sustainable use, conservation, and equitable distribution of water resources. This landmark policy integrated climate resilience measures, addressing the growing challenges of water scarcity, variability, and pollution across all domestic, agricultural, industrial, and environmental sectors.

As Minister of Irrigation, Mr. Mohammad Mohsin Leghari introduced and championed the Punjab Water Act, 2019, a groundbreaking legal framework for sustainable water resource management. This Act established the Punjab Water Resources Commission and the Punjab Water Services Regulatory Authority, focusing on equitable water allocation, quality assurance, and infrastructure regulation. It also implemented a licensing system to control water abstraction and disposal, prioritized clean drinking water access, and enforced measures against contamination and misuse. With its emphasis on conservation, public health, and climate resilience, the Act is a cornerstone of Punjab's approach to sustainable water governance under Mr. Leghari's leadership.

Additionally, he was instrumental in drafting the Punjab Canal and Rivers Act, which governs the sustainable management of irrigation and drainage systems to optimize water resource utilization. His advocacy has been pivotal in promoting integrated water resource management as a critical tool for mitigating climate change impacts.

As Minister of Finance, Mr. Leghari authored and championed the Punjab Public Financial Management Act 2022, ensuring fiscal discipline, transparency, and sustainability in provincial financial operations. He emphasized the need for climate-sensitive budgeting and long-term planning to support green initiatives and environmental protection.

Mr. Leghari's parliamentary career is marked by active participation in key committees, including the Senate Committees on Finance and Human Rights and the National Assembly's Water Resources Committee. His legislative efforts have focused on advancing policies that address climate change, promote renewable energy, and support sustainable development.

Beyond governance, Mr. Leghari is a strong proponent of education, youth empowerment, and entrepreneurship. His leadership style emphasizes inclusive growth, innovation, and sustainability, making him a respected figure in national and regional circles.

Mr. Mohammad Mohsin Leghari's visionary leadership, unwavering dedication to public service, and pioneering contributions to climate change mitigation and water resource management continue to inspire transformative change, cementing his legacyas a key advocate for a sustainable and resilient Pakistan